These investments along with the dividend payout that was higher than in the fiscal year 2021 and the
significant build-up of inventories in order to ensure Bechtle’s ability to supply resulted in a reduction
of cash and cash equivalents. As of 30 June 2022, other current assets included contract assets worth
€52,712 thousand (31 December 2021: €28,663 thousand).

E Q U I T Y

Issued Capital

As was the case on 31 December 2021, the company’s share capital as of 30 June 2022 was divided into
126,000,000 fully paid-up ordinary shares of a calculated nominal value of €1.00 each. Each share has
one vote.

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 2 June 2022, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €0.55 per
no-par share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2021. The dividend was paid out on 8 June 2022.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period
under review, the other comprehensive income to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed
as follows:
 €k

30.06.2022 31.12.2021

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions 11,205 −2,174 9,031 10,854 −2,096 8,758

Unrealised gains and losses
on hedges 2,383 −434 1,949 1,371 −102 1,269

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −41,032 12,244 −28,788 −26,619 7,903 −18,716

Currency translation differences 44,449 0 44,449 38,615 0 38,615

Other comprehensive income 17,005 9,636 26,641 24,221 5,705 29,926

Dividend payment

32  C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T   N O T E S   B A L A N C E  S H E E T  A N D  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y

BALANCE SHEET AND CHANGES IN EQUITY

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2022

 €k

01.01 – 30.06.2022 01.01 – 30.06.2021

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions 351 −78 273 117 −24 93

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on hedges 1,012 −332 680 234 −102 132

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 1,124 −332 792 346 −102 244

Reclassifications to profit and loss −112 0 −112 −112 0 −112

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −14,413 4,341 −10,072 3,033 −914 2,119

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −14,413 4,341 −10,072 3,033 −914 2,119

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences 5,834 0 5,834 −2,561 0 −2,561

Other comprehensive income −7,216 3,931 −3,285 823 −1,040 −217

L I A B I L I T I E S

The slight decline in trade payables was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluctuations during the
year, with a high-revenue final quarter.

VI. NOTES TO THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The year-on-year decline in the cash flow from operating activities resulted from the increased reduc-
tion of liabilities and the greater increase in inventories. Furthermore, trade receivables went up,
while in the corresponding prior-year period, they had gone down. This was offset by the earnings
increase and the change in other net assets.

The cash flow from investing activities was marked by higher outflows for acquisitions and for intan-